recovered is calculated as the ratio of the present value of the
lease payments to the fair value of the leased asset multiplied by
the original book value of the leased asset. In the event that they
are endorsed, the amendments shall apply from January 1, 2024.

2.	2.	� CHANGES TO THE REPORTING
(INCLUDING ERROR CORRECTIONS)

As a result of the significant change in interest rates in the fiscal
year, discounting effects due to interest rate changes have been
reported in the financial result since 2022 and are no longer
reported under the cost of sales (and partially in other oper-
ating income and expenses). Due to only insignificant interest
rate-related change effects in 2021, an adjustment of the prior-
year figures was omitted.

In the 2022 fiscal year, the group discovered that prepaid fees
for extended warranties for external customers at subsidiaries
in fiscal years 2009 to 2021 were incorrectly recognized as
deferred income in the amount of the intercompany transfer pricing
rather than in the amount of the transaction price in accordance
with IFRS 15.A. The error for 2009 to 2020 was corrected as of
January 1, 2021, resulting in changes to the following items:

in €’000
As previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted

Retained earnings 285,246 2,222 283,024

Contract liabilities,
non-current 152,249 3,304 155,553

Deferred tax assets 39,674 1,082 40,756

The corrections to the balance sheet items and income statement
for the 2021 fiscal year resulted in changes to the following items:

in €’000
As previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted

Retained earnings 256,509 2,389 254,120

Contract liabilities,
non-current 155,094 3,553 158,647

Deferred tax assets 59,113 1,164 60,277

in €’000
As previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted

Sales 983,671 249 983,422

Net income –23,000 167 –23,167

Income taxes –10,626 82 –10,708

Earnings per share (in €) –0.66 0.01 –0.67

2.	3.	� DISCLOSURES TO THE ACCOUNTING
AND VALUATION POLICIES

Intangible assets acquired with a finite useful life are valued
at acquisition costs. They decline via straight-line amortization
over their useful lives and accumulated impairments.

The costs for internally generated intangible assets are recog-
nized in the period in which they accrue, with the exception of
development expenses that can be capitalized.

Research and development expenses include all expenses
that can be attributed directly to research or development activ-
ities. Research expenses are recognized as expenditure in the